Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 has not been restated, i.e it is presented as previously reported

under IAS 18. Additionally, the disclosure requirements in IFRS 15 have not generally been applied to comparative

information. There is no significant impact as a result of the transition to IFRS 15 on the Company's retained

earnings at 1 Jan 2018.

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company's statement of financial position

as at 31 December 2018 and its income statement and OCI for the year ended for each line of the line items

affected. There was no material impact on the Company's statement of cashflows for the year ended 31

December 2018.

60

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Impact on the statement of financial position

Amounts without
31 December 2018 As reported Adjustments adoption of IFRS 15

Note N’000 N’000 N’000

Assets
Non-current assets  30,533,130  -  30,533,130

Inventories  (a)  13,928,867  (843,654)  13,085,213

Other current assets  87,381,376  -  87,381,376

Total assets  131,843,373  (843,654)  130,999,719

Equity
Retained earnings

Others

Total equity

23,104,230

59,685,313

82,789,543

227,706

-

227,706

23,331,936

59,685,313

83,017,249

Liabilities
Trade and other payables  (a)  38,610,839  (1,071,360)  37,539,479

Income tax  4,555,820  -  4,555,820

Other current liabilities  394  -  394

Non-current liabilities  5,886,777  -  5,886,777

Total Liabilities  49,053,830  (1,071,360)  47,982,470

Total equity and liabilities   131,843,373  (843,654)  130,999,719

Impact on the income statement

for the year ended 31 December 2018
Continuing operations
Revenue  92,899,969  1,071,360  93,971,329

Cost of Sales  (64,674,847)  (843,654)  (65,518,501)
Operating expenses  (19,027,346)  -  (19,027,346)
Finance income  3,424,132  -  3,424,132

Income tax expense  (3,489,756)  -  (3,489,756)
Profit from discontinued operations   1,419,988  -  1,419,988

Profit for the year  10,552,140  227,706  10,779,846

Statement of Comprehensive income
Items that will not be classified to the income

statement net of tax  96,263  -  96,263

Total Comprehensive Income   10,648,403  227,706  10,876,109

61

ii

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

(a) Under IAS 18, revenue was recognised when risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the

customer which is upon delivery of goods to customers. The Company has provisions in its sale agreement that

permits or obligates it to remove out of date products or permits the customer to return goods. Under IFRS 15,

revenue is recognised to the extent that it is highly probable that significant returns from cummulative revenue